M68SPGMR11UM/D
MAY 1995
M68SPGMR11
SERIAL PROGRAMMER
USER’S MANUAL
© MOTOROLA Inc., 1994, 1995; All Rights Reserved
Motorola reserves the right to make changes without further notice to any
products herein to improve reliability, function, or design.  Motorola does not

adapter
connectors
Power
LED (green)
(EMULATOR and +5-
volt power connectors
at other end)
Programming
LED (yellow)
(pin 1)
Figure 1-1. SPGMR11 Programmer
INTRODUCTION
1-2 M68SPGMR11UM/D
Table 1-1. SPGMR11 Programming Adapters
Adapter Package Programs MCUs
M68PA11A8P48 48-pin DIP MC68HC11A0(1), -A1, -A8, -811E2
M68PA11D3FB44 44-pin QFP MC68HC11D3(2), - 711D3
M68PA11D3FN44 44-pin PLCC, CLCC MC68HC11D3(2), - 711D3
M68PA11D3P40 40-pin DIP, CerDIP MC68HC11D3(2), - 711D3
M68PA11E20FN52 52-pin PLCC, CLCC MC68HC11A0(1), -A1, -A8, -E0, -E1, -E9,
-E20, -711E9, -711E20, -811E2
M68PA11E20FU64 64-pin QFP MC68HC11A0(1), -A1, -A8, -E0,  -E1, -E9,
-E20, -711E9, -711E20
M68PA11E20PB52 52-pin TQFP MC68HC11E1, -E9, -E20
M68PA11F1FN68 68-pin PLCC MC68HC11F1
M68PA11F1PU80 80-pin QFP MC68HC11F1
M68PA11G5FN84 84-pin PLCC, CLCC MC68HC11G5(2), -G7(2), -711G5
M68PA11K4FN84 84-pin PLCC, CLCC MC68HC11K4, -P2, -711K4, -711P2
M68PA11K4FU80 80-pin QFP MC68HC11K4, -M2(2), -711K4, -711M2
M68PA11KA4FN68 68-pin PLCC, CLCC MC68HC11KA4, -711KA4
M68PA11L6FN68 68-pin PLCC, CLCC MC68HC11L6, -711L6
M68PA11L6FU64 64-pin QFP MC68HC11L6, -711L6
M68PA11PA8FU64 64-pin QFP MC68HC11PA8, -711PA8
M68PA11PH8FN84 84-pin PLCC, CLCC MC68HC11PH8, -711PH8
M68PA11PH8PV112 112-pin QFP MC68HC11PH8, -711PH8
(1) Programs the CONFIG register.
(2) This MCU does not have programmable ranges; the SPGMR11 gives read access to the
CONFIG register and ROM.
PROG11 programming software, on a 3.5-inch diskette, comes with the